

S154790

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

21ST CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent,

SILVIA QUINTANA,

Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. D049430
SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. GIC857010

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF; AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA INSURANCE
COMPANIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES, PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA,
MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY, and MERCURY INSURANCE
COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
21ST CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR. (BAR No. 129333)

DAVID S. ETTINGER (BAR No. 93800)

15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR

ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000

(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

JTAYLOR@HORVITZLEVY.COM

DETTINGER@HORVITZLEVY.COM

ROBIE & MATTHAI

JAMES R. ROBIE (BAR No. 67303)

KYLE KVETON (BAR No. 110805)

STEVEN S. FLEISCHMAN (BAR No. 169990)

500 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, 15TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

(213) 624-3062 • FAX: (213) 624-2563

JROBIE@ROMALAW.COM

KKVETON@ROMALAW.COM

SFLEISCHMAN@ROMALAW.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANIES,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,

PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA,

MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY, and MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	5
INTRODUCTION	5
I. THE MADE-WHOLE RULE GUARANTEES THE INSURED FULL COMPENSATION FOR HER <i>DAMAGES</i> , BUT ATTORNEY FEES IN A PERSONAL INJURY LAWSUIT ARE <i>NOT</i> DAMAGES	7
II. THE MADE-WHOLE RULE APPLIES BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF THE INSURED’S <i>RECOVERY</i> , BUT THE RECOVERY AMOUNT IS DETERMINED <i>BEFORE</i> THE INSURED PAYS ATTORNEY FEES	13
III. REQUIRING COMPENSATION OF ALL THE INSURED’S ATTORNEY FEES WILL MAKE INSURANCE MORE COSTLY	15
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT ANY RULE THAT REQUIRES, OR EVEN ENCOURAGES, INSURANCE CARRIERS TO PARTICIPATE IN THEIR INSURED’S PERSONAL INJURY LAWSUITS	18
V. REQUIRING COMPENSATION OF ALL THE INSURED’S ATTORNEY FEES WILL COMPLICATE THE MADE-WHOLE RULE BY REQUIRING CONSIDERATION OF OTHER SOURCES OF COMPENSATION	21

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD LEAVE OPEN THRESHOLD
ISSUES, NOT CONTESTED BY THE PARTIES, ABOUT
WHETHER THE MADE-WHOLE RULE APPLIES AT
ALL IN CASES LIKE THIS 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1512	20, 25
Barnes v. Independent Auto. Dealers of California (9th Cir. 1995) 64 F.3d 1389	7, 24
Block v. Cal. Physicians' Service (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 266	14
Brandt v. Superior Court (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813	10, 11
Bruno v. Superior Court (1981) 127 Cal.App.3d 120	14
C.I.R. v. Banks (2005) 543 U.S. 426 [125 S.Ct. 826, 160 L.Ed.2d 859]	14, 15
California Physicians' Service v. Superior Court (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 91	19
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. Superior Court (2001) 24 Cal.4th 945	17, 18
City and County of San Francisco v. Sweet (1995) 12 Cal.4th 105	12
Fifield Manor v. Finston (1960) 54 Cal.2d 632	14, 24
Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992	23

Gray v. Don Miller & Associates, Inc. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 498	10, 11, 13
Hodge v. Kirkpatrick Development, Inc. (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 540	19, 21
Hrnjak v. Graymar, Inc. (1971) 4 Cal.3d 725	20
Lee v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 458	7, 12, 19
Mercury Casualty Co. v. Maloney (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 799	15
Nager v. Allstate Ins. Co. (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 284	8, 16
Olson v. Automobile Club of Southern California (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1142	9
Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 263	25
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon, Inc. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 622	7
Samura v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1284	12, 24
Sapiano v. Williamsburg Nat. Ins. Co. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 533	9, 24
Travelers Indem. Co. v. Ingebretsen (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 858	9, 20, 24

Trope v. Katz
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 274 12

Statutes

Civil Code, § 3333 9
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1021 9
Insurance Code, § 11580.2, subd. (g) 7

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 8.204(c)(1) 27
rule 8.520(f) 1

Miscellaneous

6A Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice (1972) § 4094 9
